

2 MACT 308/22 SANTOSH SAROHA Vs. SAYANTAN
CHAKROBORTY

03.05.2023

Present: Sh. Ashwani Kumar, Ld. Counsel for claimant.
Ld counsel for R-1 / driver cum owner.
Sh. Brijesh Bagga, Counsel for insurance company.

Reply filed by R-1. Copy supplied.

Memo of appearance filed on behalf of Insurance
Company/ R-2.

An application for assessing physical disability of
injured by the medical board due to accidental injuries moved on
behalf of claimant.

The requisite proforma under form “J” of MACT
Rules has also been furnished.

'Medical Superintendent, Safdarjung Hospital, New
Delhi' is directed to examine the injured qua his disability and to
send Disability Certificate as per guidelines issued by the Ministry
of Social Justice and Empowerment, Government of India vide
Gazette Notification S. No. 61 dated 05.01.2018.

Copy of this Order be given Dasti to the applicant/
petitioner alongwith Form “J”. A copy of Form “J” is retained on
record.

The Disability Certificate be sent to this Tribunal
within 15 days from the date of receipt of this Order in terms of
clause 25 of Modified Claims Tribunal Agreed Procedure (as
Approved by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi).

The next date of hearing be mentioned on the

Disability Certificate.

In case it is found that the claimant is suffering from any disability, in that event three attested copies of the Disability Certificate be also sent along with the Disability Certificate.

Put up for reply by R-2/ Ins. Co. /disability report/
further appropriate order / proceedings **24.08.2023.**

(Naveen Kumar Kashyap)
PO-MACT (South-East)
Saket Court/ New Delhi
03.05.2023 ®